Public Document Pack
James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

MEETING

:

LICENSING COMMITTEE

VENUE

:

ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED

DATE

:

WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2021

TIME

:

7.00 PM
PLEASE NOTE TIME

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE
Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors R Bolton (Vice-Chairman), K Crofton, B Crystall, M Goldspink,
A Hall, J Jones, T Page, S Reed, D Snowdon, N Symonds and C Wilson
Substitutes
Greens:

Councillor J Frecknall

(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)
CONTACT OFFICER: WILLIAM TROOP
01279502173
William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a
meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of
the Localism Act 2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of
the interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the
Localism Act 2011.

3.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in
limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote
on a matter in which they have a DPI.

4.

It is a criminal offence to:






fail to disclos
[...]
ce.

2.

Minutes - 25 November 2020 (Pages 7 - 16)
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
Wednesday 25 November 2020.

3.

Chairman's Announcements

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Members’ declarations of interest.

5.

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 20 November, 9 December 2020, 8
January, 5 February 2021 (Pages 17 - 64)
To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–
Committee held on:
20 November 2020
9 December 2020
8 January 2021
5 February 2021

6.

Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle
Standards – Consultation Responses (Pages 65 - 88)

7.

Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 3 of 2020 (Pages 89 - 106)

8.

Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman
of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration
and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
LIC

LIC
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AS AN
ONLINE MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 25
NOVEMBER 2020, AT 7.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors R Bolton, K Crofton, B Crystall,
M Goldspink, A Hall, J Jones, T Page, S Reed,
D Snowdon and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor M Stevenson
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Steven King

Oliver Rawlings

William Troop

267

- Finance
Management
Trainee
- Service Manager
(Licensing and
Enforcement)
- Democratic
Services Officer

APOLOGIES
No apologies for absence were received.

268

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements to make to the
Committee.

Page 7

LIC

LIC

269

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

270

MINUTES - 11 MARCH 2020
It was moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by
Councillor Page, that the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman. After being
put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was
declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee
meeting held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

271

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH, 23 APRIL, 1 JUNE,
5 JUNE 2020
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing
Sub-Committee meetings held on 13 March, 23
April,
1 June and 5 June 2020, be received.

272

RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT (DFT)
STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS
The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement
presented the report to the Committee and briefly
explained the main points.
Councillor Wilson asked whether there had been any
instances of the Council revoking drivers’ licences due

Page 8

LIC

LIC
to sexual offences committed during their duty and, if
so, could Members be confident checks were
sufficiently stringent. He also asked whether the
whistleblowing policy for staff could be extended so
that drivers or operators could report concerns.
The Manager said licences had been revoked for
sexual offences in the past. However, he was confident
that checks could not be any more stringent at initial
licensing or renewal. The lessons learnt were that the
Council should maintain a close relationship with the
Police to build intelligence, and to take a cautious
approach. The Council had revoked licences and had
the option to later reinstate them should allegations or
intelligence prove to be unfounded. In relation to
whistleblowing, the Council had a good relationship
with most operators and they were a good source of
intelligence. A review of operating conditions would
take place and this would formalise the reporting
process.
The Chairman said that the Council operated to a
different evidential standard than the Police. There
had been occasions in the past where the criminal
standard had not been met, but the Council had
revoked a licence.
Councillor Wilson asked whether directly contacting
the Police circumvented the Disclosure and Barring
Service (DBS) process, which the Department for
Transport (DfT) discouraged. He also asked whether
the Council would need justification for the policy of
refusing or revoking a licence on the basis of drug
possession (or a similar offense) until ten years after

Page 9

LIC

LIC
the offence, rather than the five years the DfT
recommended. He said these offences were often
committed by addicts and he felt that the Council’s
policy was harsh.
The Chairman asked whether the DfT’s
recommendations were mandatory or advisory. The
Manager said the Council could justify its contact with
the Police as they would only disclose relevant
information.
Members were advised that, in the past, this approach
had highlighted issues relevant to licensing that were
not visible on an enhanced DBS check. The Council
must have regard to the DfT’s recommendations in the
formulation of its policy, and have valid justification for
departing from them. The Council’s more stringent
standards were subject to public consultation and
deemed appropriate by Members at the time.
However, this could be reconsidered at the end of the
consultation period if Members so wished.
Councillor Wilson said it seemed contradictory that
some standards, such as those relating to driving
offences, were the subject of proposed amendments
due to the recommendations of the DfT, yet the
Council had departed from its guidance in other areas.
Councillor Bolton asked how the Council could
evaluate whether someone was alcohol or drug
dependent, and if they had been free from alcohol or
drugs for five years.
The Manager said that applicants were required to

Page 10

LIC

LIC
declare all relevant facts. The Council may also rely on
other intelligence and could insist an applicant take a
test to support their claim to be free from alcohol or
drug use, at their own expense, if there was a
compelling reason to do so. However, the only
reasonable assumption that the Council could make if
there had been no convictions for alcohol or drug
related offenc
[...]
o see QR codes prominently displayed in
vehicles.
The Manager said this was being considered, although
there were a number of technological challenges to
overcome. Councillor Page asked if the Council’s
licensing policies and activity was externally
scrutinised.
The Chairman said that applicants who disagreed with
the Council’s licensing decisions could appeal to the
magistrates court. The Manager said the Council,
including Licensing, was also periodically audited by
the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS).

Page 12

LIC

LIC
Councillor Symonds asked how the Council could
differentiate between those who were drug dependent
and those who used drugs in a casual or recreational
manner. The Manager said the Council would rely on
any intelligence it had. There were several legal
difficulties around random roadside testing of drivers.
It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by
Councillor Bolton that the recommendations, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and
(B) Officers be instructed to carry out an eight
week public consultation.

273

REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY IN QUARTER 1 AND
QUARTER 2 OF 2020
The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement
presented the report to the Committee and briefly
explained the main points. He thanked his Officers for
their hard work under the difficult circumstances of
the COVID-19 pandemic. He also explained the
Council’s Travel with Confidence scheme, which
included online training for drivers and some funding
to allow drivers to claim reimbursement for installation
of a screen in their vehicles. The scheme would soon
be going county-wide.
Councillor Crystall asked if Members were able to
attend Licensing Appeals and how they could find
details of upcoming hearings. The Chairman said the

Page 13

LIC

LIC
Jungle Bar appeal hearing had been delayed. Members
were able to attend and the Manager could register
Councill
[...]
 said the
Committee recognised the difficulties that hospitality,
taxi and licensed businesses were facing and
commended their dignity and spirit in the face of the
pandemic. He also thanked Officers for their reports
and work.
RESOLVED – that the report be received.

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
ZOOM ON FRIDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2020, AT
10.00 AM
PRESENT:

Councillor B Crystall (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews and R Bolton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Peter Mannings
Brad Wheeler

Victoria Wilders

- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Licensing
and Enforcement
Officer
- Legal Services
Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Mr Harry Garbutt

Mr William Thomas

8

- Applicant
(Director of
Premium Alcohol
Delivery)
- Applicant
(Director of
Premium Alcohol
Delivery)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was moved by Councillor Bolton and seconded by
Councillor Andrews, that Councillor Crystall be
appointed Chairman for the meeting. After being put

Page 17

LS

LS
to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that Councillor Crystall be
appointed Chairman for the meeting.
9

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

10

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

11

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

12

MINUTES - 1 AND 5 JUNE 2020
It was moved by Councillor Andrews and seconded by
Councillor Bolton that the Minutes of the meetings
held on 1 and 5 June 2020 each be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion
was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings
held on 1 and 5 June 2020 each be confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 18

LS

LS
[...]
ps
agreed with the Police to promote the licensing
objectives and subject to the following additional
conditions:


Only a car / small van (Light Goods Vehicle) will be
used for stock receipts and deliveries;



That no vehicle used outside normal office hours
of 09:00 –17:00 should be fitted with a reversing
alarm;



No mechanical / material handling equipment to
be used at anytime



That condition 2 of paragraph 3.6 be replaced with
a “Challenge 25” policy to be used.

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee believed that
the applicant had provided evidence that the granting of
the licence would promote and not undermine the

Page 24

LS

LS
licensing objectives. The evidence was balanced against the
representations that had been made by residents.
RESOLVED – that the application for a New
Premises Licence for Premium Alcohol Delivery
Ltd, be granted subject to the additional steps
agreed with the Police to promote the licensing
objectives and subject to the following
additional conditions:

14



Only a car / small van (Light Goods Vehicle)
will be used for stock receipts and
deliveries;



That no vehicle used outside normal office
hours of 09:00 –17:00 should be fitted with
a reversing alarm;



No mechanical / material handling
equipment to be used at anytime



That condition 2 of paragraph 3.6 be
replaced with a “Challenge 25” policy to be
used.

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

Page 25

LS

LS
The meeting closed at 11.13 am

Chairman ............................................................
Date

Page 26

............................................................

LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AS AN
ONLINE MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 9
DECEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM
PRESENT:

Councillor J Jones (Chairman)
Councillors M Goldspink and C Wilson

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors D Andrews and R Bolton
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Peter Mannings
William Troop
Brad Wheeler

Victoria Wilders

- Democratic
Services Officer
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Licensing
and Enforcement
Officer
- Legal Services
Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Mr Thomas Day
Mr Ben Fathers

15

- Applicant
- Local Resident
(Interested Party)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was moved by Councillor Goldspink and seconded by
Councillor Wilson, that Councillor Jones be appointed

Page 27

LS

LS
Chairman for the meeting. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that Councillor Jones be appointed
Chairman for the meeting.
16

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

17

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force
on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable Councils to hold
remote committee meetings during the COVID-19
pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities
could conduct business during this current public
health emergency. This meeting of the Licensing SubCommittee was being held remotely under these
regulations, via the Zoom application and was being
recorded and live streamed on YouTube.

18

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

19

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FRENCH
AND DAY LTD (20/0885/PL)
The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Page 28

LS

LS
Committee hearing. All those present were introduced
or introduced themselves. The Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer presented his report covering a
new premises licence application under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.
The Sub-Committee was advised that on the 19
October 2020, French and Day Ltd submitted an
application for a new premises licence for 55 High
Street, Ware. The application was for the supply of
alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises
between 9:00 hours to 23:00 hours, Monday to
Sunday. Members were advised that the applicant had
proposed a n
[...]

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of

Page 36

LS

LS
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force
on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable Councils to hold
remote committee meetings during the COVID-19
pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities
could conduct business during this current public
health emergency. This meeting of the Licensing SubCommittee was being held remotely under these
regulations, via the Zoom application and was being
recorded and live streamed on YouTube.
23

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

24

MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER AND 9 DECEMBER 2020
It was moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by
Councillor Snowdon that the Minutes of the meetings
held on 20 November and 9 December 2020 each be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings
held on 20 November and 9 December 2020
each be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

25

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE,
WATERBRIDGE 2021 AT WATERBRIDGE, FROGMORE HILL,
WATTON AT STONE, HERTFORD
The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Page 37

LS

LS
Committee hearing. All those present were introduced
or introduced themselves. The Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer presented his report covering a
new premises licence application under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee was
advised that on the 29 October 2020, an application
was received for a location known as at Waterbridge,
Frogmore Hill, Watton at Stone.
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that
the application sought a number of licensable activities
including the performance of plays, the exhibition of
films and live and recorded music. The hours applied
for 
[...]
Officer returned and the Chairman announced that the
Licensing Sub-Committee had listened to the
comments of the Senior Licensing and Enforcement
Officer, the applicant and the police as the responsible
authority.
The Sub-Committee had significant concerns over the
serious issues raised by the police as the responsible
authority regarding historic events and the ability of
the applicant to run a responsible event. The SubCommittee were sympathetic to the applicant’s wish to
hold entertainment events to support the community.
The Sub-Committee had considered possible

Page 50

LS

LS
conditions but could not identify any that were
appropriate and proportionate to mitigate the
concerns of the police and to ensure that the following
licensing objectives would not be undermined:




Prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety
Prevention of public nuisance

The application is therefore refused. This decision will
be issued in writing and there is the right of appeal
within 21 days to the magistrate’s court.
RESOLVED – that the application for a new
Premises Licence at Waterbridge, Frogmore Hill,
Watton at Stone, Hertford, be refused.
26

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 12:55

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AS AN
ONLINE MEETING ON FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY
2021, AT 10.00 AM
PRESENT:

Councillor B Crystall (Chairman)
Councillors M Goldspink and C Wilson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Katie Mogan
William Troop
Brad Wheeler

Victoria Wilders

- Democratic
Services Manager
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Licensing
and Enforcement
Officer
- Legal Services
Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Mr Alex Hutchinson
Mrs F Adams

27

- Applicant
- Local Resident
(Interested Party)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was moved by Councillor Goldspink and seconded by
Councillor Wilson, that Councillor Crystall be appointed
Chairman for the meeting. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.

Page 53

LS

LS
RESOLVED – that Councillor Crystall be
appointed Chairman for the meeting.
28

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

29

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force
on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold
remote committee meetings during the COVID-19
pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities
could conduct business during this current public
health emergency. This meeting of the Licensing SubCommittee was being held remotely under these
regulations, via the Zoom application and was being
recorded and live streamed on YouTube.

30

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

31

APPLICATION FOR A NEW TIME LIMITED PREMISES LICENCE
FOR STONE VALLEY SOUTH / INTEGRATED
ENTERTAINMENT LTD AT HILLSIDE FARM, HILLSIDE LANE,
GREAT AMWELL, HERTS, SG12 9SH (19/2389/PL)
The Chairman summarised the procedure for the SubCommittee hearing. All those present were introduced
or introduced themselves. The Senior Licensing and

Page 54

LS

LS
Enforcement Officer presented his report covering a
new premises licence application under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.
The Sub-Committee was advised that on 13 December
2020, Integrated Event Management Ltd submitted an
application for a new limited time premises licence for
a venue in fields adjacent to Hillside Farm, Hillside
Lane, Great Amwell, in order to accommodate a
festival, Stone Valley Festival South (SVFS). The
application was for a number of licensable activities
including the supply of alcohol for consumption on
and off the premises, late night refreshment and
regulated entertainment. It was proposed tha
[...]
fication letters were sent to, to include
residents of the ‘100 Acre Estate’.
RESOLVED – that the application for a new
limited time Premises Licence for Stone Valley
Festival South, be granted subject to
additional/amended conditions, along with the
steps agreed with the relevant responsible
authorities to promote the licensing objectives:

Page 62



In relation to condition 8f, the wording, “in
line with conditions set by Herts Fire and
Rescue” to be removed as Fire and Rescue
had not set such conditions;



In relation to condition 8i, the wording “in
line with the conditions set by Environmental
Health” to be removed;



In relation to condition 8l, to incorporate the
following additional amended wording,
“Where any person is suspected of dealing in
drugs, following a search or otherwise, that
person will be ejected or refused entry and
the person concerned will be detained by the

LS

LS
security company/door men and police will
be contacted immediately”;


In relation condition 19, to include “No
alcohol sold under the licence will be
permitted to leave the perimeter of Hillside
Farm”.

The applicant and interest party were advised that this
decision would be issued in writing and there was the
right of appeal within 21 days to the magistrate’s court.
The meeting closed at 11.50 am

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
East Herts Council Report
Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 10 March 2021
Report by: Oliver Rawlings (Service Manager – Licensing and
Enforcement)
Report title: Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and
Private Hire Vehicle Standards – Consultation Responses
Ward(s) affected: All

Summary
The Department for Transport (DfT) has issued the “Statutory Taxi
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards” document. As an authority that
issues both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences 
[...]
 incentive to get back to driving.
Proposal 3 seems excessive to and would be better to stay as it is.
5 Language Proficiency Paragragh 6.15 of the standards
Proposal 4 is a good idea for new drivers but proposal 5 in certain
cases seems extreme. Could proposal 5 be for all new drivers in the
last 2 years. Are you really saying that someone like me who has
been doing this job for 29 years would have to come in to be tested
on my spoken written English that seems to be very belittling.
Proposal 7
1: I believe camera’s are a good idea in certain circumstances ie rank
work.
2: You shouldn’t make this compulsory. It should be up to the
Individual Company’s and Driver’s if they want to have this. Times are
hard enough right now most of us are just barely getting by and you
want to add another expense on us. Driver’s have enough to pay out
making this compulsory could push them over the edge!!
3 Audio. I think this should be left to the individuals to decide.
The above changes were the only things that I wished to comment
upon the rest seemed fine.
I thank you for taking the time to consider these points I have raised
Regards

Page 88

Agenda Item 7
East Herts Council Report
Licensing Committee
Date of Meeting: 10 March 2021
Report by: Claire Mabbutt (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Report title: Review of Licensing Activity in Quarter 3 of 2020
Ward(s) affected: All

Summary
Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing Committee to ensure
oversight of these areas of regulation and allow the authority to
evidence that it is fulfilling its statutory responsibilities.
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:
(a)

That Members review and comment on the Licensing
activity from Quarter 3 of 2020; and

(b)

Review and comment on the proposed work plan for
2020/2021.

1.0

Proposal(s)

1.1

That the report is received by members of the Licensing
Committee.

2.0

Background

2.1

The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing, a

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 

729 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AS AN 

ONLINE MEETING ON  

WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2021, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors R Bolton, K Crofton, B Crystall, 

M Goldspink, T Page, S Reed, D Snowdon, 

N Symonds and C Wilson 

   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Steven King - Finance 

Management 

Trainee 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 

Enforcement) 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

408   APOLOGY  

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor Jones. 

 

 

409   MINUTES - 25 NOVEMBER 2020  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bolton and seconded by  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

730 

Councillor Crofton, that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 25 November 2020 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 25 November 2020 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

 

410   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force 

on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold 

remote committee meetings during the COVID-19 

pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities 

could conduct business during the current public 

health emergency. This meeting of Licensing 

Committee was being held remotely under these 

regulations, via the Zoom application and was being 

recorded and live streamed on YouTube. 

 

 

411   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

731 

412   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER, 9 

DECEMBER 2020, 8 JANUARY, 5 FEBRUARY 2021   

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 

Sub-Committee meetings held on 20 November, 

9 December 2020, 8 January and 5 February 

2021, be received. 

 

 

413   DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT (DFT) STATUTORY TAXI 

AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS – CONSULTATION 

RESPONSES   

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

introduced the report. He said that there had been 

eight responses during the eight week consultation. 

Some amendments to policy had been made in 

response, such as recognising that it might not always 

be possible for a taxi firm to obtain a passenger’s 

name prior to pick-up, particularly on corporate 

accounts or where the taxi had been booked for the 

passenger by someone else. It was also recognised 

that it might have been too onerous for drivers to 

demonstrate their English proficiency at each licence 

renewal, and proof of a suitable English qualification 

would be accepted instead. There had been broad 

support for the wider use of CCTV, and further work 

would be done on this issue and presented to the 

Committee in due course. 

 

Councillors Wilson and Goldspink asked about the 

possibility of the Council being challenged on its more 

stringent standards on drug-related convictions and 

said this might leave the Council open to challenge if 

there was no ‘compelling local reason’ for this.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

732 

 

The Service Manager said that the current standards 

had been approved by the Committee, but he 

understood Members’ concerns. It was agreed that he 

would establish the reason for the original decision 

and respond to Members outside of the meeting. 

However, the Council’s policy on handheld devices was 

in line with the Department for Transport’s (DfT) 

minimum standards and consultee’s responses that 

the policy seemed harsh would not constitute a 

compelling reason to amend it.  

 

The Chairman said that he was disappointed with the 

low level of engagement with the consultation given 

the careful consideration and work on these matters 

by Committee and Officers. He was also concerned 

that the DfT considered taxis to be high-risk 

environments. 

 

Councillor Crofton said that taxis could potentially be 

high-risk environments, but he was satisfied that the 

work of the Committee and Officers had significantly 

reduced this risk.  

 

The Chairman asked how the Council could regulate 

firms outsourcing their booking operations. The 

Service Manager said that the Council had a right of 

inspection and firms would have to show that any 

third-party contractor was operating to the same 

required standards if this was requested. However, it 

was not mandatory for firms to inform the Council that 

they were outsourcing work. 

 

Councillor Goldspink asked what the specific suggested 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

733 

steps to the Council were from response four in the 

consultation.  

 

The Service Manager referred Members to Appendix B 

where the full wording of each response could be 

found and said Officers explained to the respondent 

the stringent standards the Council upheld and what 

checks were carried out on each taxi driver.  

 

The Chairman and Councillor Bolton said that they 

were supportive of the increased use of CCTV within 

taxis across the District. This would protect both 

drivers and passengers, and could be gradually phased 

in alongside the requirement for drivers to have more 

environmentally friendly vehicles. The cost of in-vehicle 

CCTV systems was no longer prohibitive and could be 

used to record images with or without sound, in order 

to protect the privacy of passengers.  

 

Councillors Crofton and Wilson said that the Council 

should be cautious not to place financially onerous 

requirements on firms and drivers, particularly in the 

current economic climate.  

 

The Service Manager said that there was now a 

national register of drivers who had had a licence 

refused or revoked. This required each Council to sign 

up, but East Herts had been using information from 

this register and also sharing intelligence. He said that 

the Council had been championing CCTV for several 

years, and previously sourced funding to lower the 

cost of CCTV systems for licence holders. The 

Committee would receive a report on the possible 

further expansion of the use of CCTV later in the year. 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

734 

 

Councillor Page said that it was clear the Council was 

doing good work to regulate licensed firms and drivers, 

but asked what was being done about unlicensed 

drivers.  

 

The Service Manager said that the Council carried out 

night-time operations and did other work to 

discourage unlicensed pick-ups, as well as drivers from 

other districts touting for fares after a drop-off in East 

Herts. This was a difficult thing to prevent, but it was 

being addressed.  

 

The Chairman commented that the Council had led on 

standardising regulation and enforcement across the 

county, and Officers had been supported in this by the 

Committee.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by 

Councillor Snowdon that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Policy changes detailed 

within Appendix A (a to f) be recommended to 

Council for adoption with a commencement 

date of 1 June 2021. 

 

414   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY IN QUARTER 3 OF 2020  

 

 

 The Service Manager for Licensing and Enforcement 

introduced the report and highlighted the main points 

to the Committee.  

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

735 

The Chairman thanked the Service Manager and 

Officers for their work. He asked about licenses for 

scrap metal collection and waste removal within the 

District and said it may be beneficial for licensed 

operators to have a badge to display on their vehicles 

in the same way that taxi drivers did.  

 

The Service Manager said that there was a low level of 

this activity within the District. However, information 

was passed on to the police where intelligence was 

garnered about illegal practises or unlicensed 

operators. The Council did provide notices for display 

in operators’ windscreens, as well as a badge to prove 

they were licensed. 

 

Councillor Symonds said she had been unaware of the 

need for operators to be licensed for waste removal 

and suggested that awareness was raised amongst 

residents about this.  

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that 

there was a legal obligation on residents to ensure that 

any operator collecting their waste was appropriately 

licensed.  

 

Councillor Crystall asked for further details on the 

settling of the Jungle Bar licence application by a 

consent order.  

 

The Service Manager and the Chairman explained that 

a compromise had been struck between the Licensing 

Authority and the applicant, both having taken a steer 

from Members of the relevant Sub-Committee. All of 

the conditions and restrictions had remained, but the 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 

736 

licensed hours had been slightly extended. This was 

agreeable to the applicant and the appeal had been 

withdrawn. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 

415   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business.  

 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


